POST OFFICE.

TELEPHONES.

In pursuance of the Rules Publication Act, 1893, His Majesty's Postmaster General hereby gives notice that Regulations dated the 31st day of July 1929, and coming into operation on the 1st day of August 1929, have been made by him with the consent of the Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury, amending the

Telephone Regulations, 1924.

And the Postmaster General further gives notice that copies of the said Regulations may be purchased directly from His Majesty's Stationery Office at the following addresses: Adastral House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2; 120 George Street, Edinburgh; York Street, Manchester; 1 St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff; 15 Donegall Square West, Beliast; or through any bookseller.

Dated this 14th day of August 1929.

R. W. Woods, Solicitor to H.M. Post Office.

Solicitor's Department, General Post Office, E.C.1.

## NOTICE.

GAS REGULATION ACT, 1920.

FRASERBURGH GAS (CHARGES) ORDER, 1929.

IN pursuance of the above Order, The Town Council of Fraserburgh hereby give notice that the Calorific Value of the Gas which they intend to supply is 450 British Thermal Units per Cubic Foot, and that from the 12th day of November 1929 the Town Council Gas Department will supply Gas of this Calorific Value.

> ARTHUR W. FARQUHAR, Engineer and Manager.

Gas Department, Fraserburgh, 20th August 1929.

## COUNTY OF AYR.

AYR DISTRICT COMMITTEE.

PROPOSED EXTENSION OF WATER SUPPLY, DRAINAGE, SPECIAL LIGHTING SCAVENGING AND ANDDISTRICTS.

REQUISITIONS having been made in writing by the Parish Council of the Parish of Muirkirk for the extension of the above Special Districts, I hereby give notice (in terms of Section 14 (1) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1908) that a Special Meeting of the Ayr District Committee, being the Local Authority, will be held within the Clerk's Office, 21 Wellington Square, Ayr, on Tuesday, 24th September 1929, at 11.45 o'clock:

- (1) To consider the propriety of enlarging the boundaries of said Special Districts, to in-clude Ironworks Ward and an area at Torhill, and if said Special District be enlarged—
  (2) To define the enlarged boundaries thereof.

ROBERT WELSH, District Clerk.

21 Wellington Square, Ayr, 17th August 1929.

# PERTH COUNTY COUNCIL.

#### PERTH DISTRICT COMMITTEE.

NOTICE is hereby given that at a Meeting, to be held within the County Buildings, Perth, on Friday the 11th day of October 1929, at two o'clock afternoon, the Perth District Committee will consider the propriety of forming and thereafter form the Village of BANKFOOT and neighbourhood into a SPECIAL DRAINAGE DISTRICT.

DUNCAN MACNAB, Solicitor, Perth. Perth District Clerk.

11 High Street, Perth, 17th August 1929.

Notice of Resolution to Wind Up Voluntarily, pursuant to Section 185 of the Companies (Consolidation) Act, 1908.

THE SCOTTISH MOTOR TRACTION COM-PANY LIMITED, incorporated under the Companies Acts, 1862 to 1900.

Passed 29th July 1929; confirmed 15th August 1929.

A T an Extraordinary General Meeting of the Members of the above-named Company, duly convened, and held at Freemasons' Hall, 96 George Street, Edinburgh, on Monday the 29th day of July 1929, the following Special Resolution was duly passed; and at a subsequent Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company, also duly convened, and held at Dowell's Rooms, 18 George Street, Edinburgh, on Thursday the 15th day of August 1929, the following Special Resolution was duly confirmed, viz.: firmed, viz. :-

"That it is desirable to reconstruct the Company, and accordingly that the Company be wound up voluntarily, and that George Oliver, Chartered Accountant, Edinburgh, be hereby appointed Liquidator for the purposes of such winding up." ALEX. J. PATERSON, Chairman.

49 Queen Street, Edinburgh, 16th August 1929.

THE SCOTTISH MOTOR TRACTION COM-PANY LIMITED (incorporated under the Companies Acts, 1862 to 1900). (In Voluntary Liquidation for Reconstruction.)

PURSUANT to Section 188 of the Companies (Consolidation) Act, 1908, notice is hereby given that a Meeting of the Creditors of the abovenamed Company will be held at Dowell's Rooms, 18 George Street. Edinburgh, on Friday the 30th day of August 1929, at 12 o'clock noon.

All parties claiming to be Creditors are requested to lodge a statement of their account made up to 15th August 1929 with the Liquidator.

GEORGE OLIVER, C.A., Liquidator.

49 Queen Street, Edinburgh, 19th August 1929.

NOTE.—This Meeting is a formal Meeting to comply with the provisions of the Companies Acts. All Creditors have been or will be paid in full.

## THE APEX SHOE COMPANY LIMITED (in Liquidation).

AT an Extraordinary General Meeting of the above Company, held within 13 Albany Street, Edinburgh, on 1st August 1929, the following Resolution was duly passed; and at a subsequent Extraordinary General Meeting, held within 13 Albany Street, Edinburgh, on 16th August 1929, the said Resolution was duly confirmed as a Special Resolution. Resolution,

"That The Apex Shoe Company Limited be wound up voluntarily."